
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 160643

JOHN S. EDWARDS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RIMA FORD VESILIND, *et al.*,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
JOHN S. EDWARDS, *et al.*

Jason Torchinsky (VSB#47481)
J. Michael Bayes (VSB#48076)
Shawn Toomey Sheehy (VSB#82630)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Telephone: (540) 341-8808
Facsimile: (540) 341-8809
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
jmbayes@hvjt.law
ssheehy@hvjt.law

Counsel to Appellants
Senator John S. Edwards, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <u>AOE 1: Communications With Consultants Are Protected</u>	4
A. <u>Application Of The Speech Or Debate Clause Depends On The Act In Question, Not The Actor</u>	4
B. <u>Page’s ‘Paid-For-By’ Test Should Not Be Adopted</u>	5
C. <u>Vesilind Appellees’ Cited Cases Are Of Dubious Validity</u>	7
II. <u>AOE 2: Communications With Constituents And Interest Groups Are Protected</u>	9
A. <u>Meetings With Interest Groups Are Similarly Protected</u>	11
B. <u>The Speech Or Debate Clause Protects Fact-Finding</u>	13
III. <u>AOE 3: Communications With DLS Are Protected</u>	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 05-2301, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71058 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)	8, 9
<i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 05-2301, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82405 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009)	8-9, 9
<i>Almonte v. Long Beach</i> , No. CV 04-4192, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46320 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2005)	8
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)(<i>Almonte II</i>)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Ariz. Independent Redistricting Commission v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	7
<i>Bastien v. Office of Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	2
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (U.S. 1998)	14
<i>Bruce v. Riddle</i> , 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Space Qualified Systems Corp.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 551 (N.D. Fla. 1986)	15
<i>Committee for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Board of Elections</i> , No. 11-5065, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117656 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	9
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	11
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	13
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	2-3, 6, 11, 13

<i>EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Commission</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S.606 (1972)	6, 13
<i>Holmes v. Farmer</i> , 475 A.2d 976 (R.I. 1984)	7
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the United States of America, Inc. v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Lee v. Va. State Board of Elections</i> , No. 15-357, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171682 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10, 13
<i>Mills v. Shelton</i> , 66 Va. Cir. 415 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Minpeco, S.A v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 13-6581, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185130 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014).....	8
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	2, 5, 6, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Simpson v. City of Hampton</i> , 166 F.R.D. 16 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	5
<i>Story v. Norfolk-Portsmouth Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 202 Va. 588, 118 S.E.2d 668 (Va. 1961)	9, 10
<i>Supreme Court v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	2, 14
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	2, 3, 6
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13

<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	3, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	3
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	2
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Webster v. Sun Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	14
Va. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	14
